AIRGRAM)

5 7029 )l)

AAN-LH7

DEPARTMENT OF STATE )

TN ) Lt
‘ 3:“10 .

For each address check ons ACTION l INFO | PATE "f’?-
DISTRIOUTION TO. AID/w TOAID A-_Ls___ X “
ACTION
L4 11 A
: |2'O. 7 % :‘2
>4 5y )
? D ;‘ p | @ l DATE SERT
¢ FROM . LIMA
APRIL 12,5884 1979
f Po SUBJECT . loan N®527=1-028, Tarapoto=Rio Nieva Road ’
e
Dsfre | rererence -
Di ] Attached is the Loan Completion Report of subject loan.
7 SHLAUDEMAN
PAGE PAGES
OF
TIRAFTED BY orrict PHONE NO, | DATR APPROVED BY)
LhDlotte PROG 160 [ 4/10/79 PNOGi L Smucker
AlD AND OTHER CLEARANCES N~—
Dltliventyman
—— GO ——
TTTAID-4-40 (.82) W/O HECTO (De not type helow this line)

PRINTED 4.07



CLABSIFICATION
PROJECT EVALUATION SUMMARY (PES)
7, PROJECT NUMBER
Loarn 527-L-028

@, EVALUATION NUMBER (Enter the number maintained by the
unit 8.g., Country or AID/W Administrative Code,
Eisca) Year, Serlsl No. beginning with No. 1 esch FY)

1. PROJECT TITLE

Tarapoto-Rio Nieva Road
reporting

-— PART i Report Symbol U-447
3. MISSION/AID/W OFFICE
USAID/Peru

O REGULAR EVALUATION ] SPECIAL EVALUATION

6. KEY PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION DATES 6. ESTIMATED PROJECT

A, Firmt 8. Finel ¢ Finel FUNDING
PRO-AG or Obligation Input A Tow 847,130,000}
Equiveient npected ory
F: FY EY 8. US, s 12 ,100,000

7. PERIOD COVEﬁD 8Y EVALUATION
From (month/yr) Loan Campletion
(month/yr) __Report . _

ste of Evalustion
Review

6. ACTION DECISIONS APPROVED BY MISSION OR AID/W OFFICE DIRECTOR

A, List decisions snd/or unresoived lssuss; cite those items needing further study.
(NOTE: Mission decleions which anticipete AID/W or regional office sction should
weciy type of document, .., sirgrem, BPAR, PIO,which will present detailed request.)

B. NAME OF
nHORLE | condlieo
FOR ACTION COMPLETED

See item VI, B, Recommendations, pg. 14

9, INVENTORY OF DOCUMENTS TO BE REVISED PER ABOVE DECISIONS

D Project Peper
D Finsncla! Plan

implementation Plan
ag., CPI Notwork

D rio/TY

D Other (Specify)

D Pio/c

D Logice) Framework D Other {Bpecity)

[J vt apemens. [ 1o

10. ALTERNATIVE DECISIONS ON FUTURE
OF PROJECT

A, Continue Project Without Change

8. Change Project Design and/or

Change Implementation Pian

C. D Discontinue Project

11, PROJECT OFFICER AND HOST COUNTARY OR OTHER RANKING PARTICIPANTS
AS APPROPRIATE (Ncmes and Titles)

Mario Quiroga, Project Manager
Engineering Office
USAID/Peru

V4
12. Misslon/AID/YOfftice Director Approval /'

P e
Y ) ol .)}mrd Yaegqi:
[Cav— \

\




AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOIMENT

W

UNITED STATES A.I.D. MISSION TO FERU

LOAN COMPLETION REPORT

OF
LOAN N° 527-1~028

TARAPOTO - RIO NIEVA ROAD

PREPARED BY: Mario Qui

APPROVED BY:

Unt



LOAN COMPLETION REPORT

I - BASIC DATA

1.

2.

3.

5.

6.

Borrowexr

Guarantor

Executi:g_hgencx

Monitoring responsibility:

Construction of road :

Total Project Cost:

AID Loan

= BAuthorized

Lima - Peru:.- January 1979
AID Loan N°527-1~-028
Tarapoto - Rio Nieva Road

Govermment of Peru (GOP)
Govermment of Peru (GOP)

Ministry of Transportation and
Comrunications (MTC) (Formerly:
Ministerio de Fomento y Obras
Pablicas)

Brown and Root Inc.: From 1965
through 1968. USAID/Peru/Engineer-~
ing Office from 1975 through 1977.

Morrison and Knudsen (EMKAY)
from; 1965 through 1968.
MTC by Force Account from:
1969 thrrnugh 1977,

$12,100,000

- Disbursements through July 1968: §$2,250,031.
- Disbursements from January 1975

through December 1977:

TOTAL AMOUNT DISBURSED:

$9,849,969

$ 12,100,000

Eximbank Credit N° 2155 signed Jumne 25,1964

- Authorized

$23,000,000

- Disbursements through August 1968: $13,661,000
(the balance was deobligated)
~ Amendment N°1 signed June 17,1975:

Authorized $3,00¢,000

Disbursed throuyh December 1977:

TOTAL AMOUNT DISBURSED:

$_ 3,000,000

$ 16,661,000

v —arg e = v

b ra o g e



vienen.ceceo

GOP Counterpart

Expenditures made by MTC:

From 1969 trrough 1974 $14,791,000
From 1975 through 1977 $ 2,778,000
qum January through May 1978 $ 800,000

TOTAL AMOUNT OF GOP CONTRIBUTION

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

As is indicated above, the GOP contribution to the
project was of 39%,

7. Terms and Conditions of AID Loan:

Repayments:

Date authorized : March 3, 1964
Date of Loan Agreement : May 19, 1964
Original TDD $ December 31, 1971

Date of Reactivation of
Loan Agreemer.t (Amend-
ment No. 1) : January 10, 1975

USAID Monitoring Plan Approved: January 21, 1975
Terminal Commitment Date :+ September 30, 1977
Terminal Disbursement Date : December 31, 1977

$ 28,761,000

$ 18,369,000

$ 47,130,000

Borrower shall repay the Principal to A.I.D. in sixty-

one (61) equal semi-annual installments. The first installment to

be due and payable nine and one-half (9-1/2) years after the first
interest payment is due.

- Interest:

Interest on the first six million dollars ($6,000,000)

disbursed under the loan srall accrue at a rate of three-quarters
of one (3/4 of 1) percent per annum for ten (10) years after the
first disbursement, and two (2) percent per annum thereafter.
Interest on the balarce of the loan lhall accrue at a rate of
three and one-half (3-172) percent per annum,

8. Status of Repayment of A.I.D, Loan:

As of December 28, 1978 the GOP has repaid the following amounts:

Interest: $ 902,038.58
Principal: $ 1,021,968.88


http:1,021,968.88
http:902,038.58

II -

III -

PURPOSE OF THE iOAN:

The Loan was mnade to assist the Government of Peru in financing
the local and foreign costs of equipment, materials and services
necessary to construct 238 Kms. (148 miles) of an all-weather
gravel road, in the Peruvian jungle, between the city of Tarapoto
and the Rio Nieva River. The new road is connected through a

100 Xms. segment huilt by the Army Batallion military engineers,
and an existing 400 Xms. pensctration road with the coastal Pan
American highway.

HISTORY OF PROJECT:

As originally planned the project would consist of a 278 Kms.
(173 miles) all-weather, asphalt surfaced Peruvian class II
highway, between the cities of Tarapoto and Pomacocha.

pids opened in 1964 produced a low of approximately $58 million.
This was much more than the total amount available for construct-
ing the project. Several modifications were then made in the
design of the highway to bring project costs within available
financing.

The asphalt surfacing of the highway was eliminated, saving
about $3.5 million. The GOP agreed, by countersigning Imple-
mentation Letter N° 4 dated April 1, 1965, to build 40 Kms.
(25 miles) of the road between the Rio Nieva River and the
city of Pomacocha using the Peruvian 6th Army Batallion. This
saved an additional § 7.8 million.

on April 7, 1965 the GOP signed the contract for Engineering
Supervision with the U.S. firm of Brown & Root Overseas Inc. of
Houston, Texas, covering a period of 100 months and payable
on a cost reimbursement basis.

with A.I.D. Loan financing approved ($12,100,000) and the
EXIMBANK credit opened ($23,000,000), plus the GOP contribution
($11,700,000) the project was readvertised for new bidding, with
only prequalified firms. The bids were as follows:

with Taxes without Taxes
- R.B. Potashnick $ 49,522,889 $ 44,422,891
- Grove Shephared Wilson
& Kruge and Zachry
International Inc. 60,992,582 57,150,119
- Perini Corporation 55,503,617 52,352,516

Constructora Emkay S.A. 46,274,710 43,355,233



-4 -

Constructora Emkay S.A. (Morison & Knudsen) in a joint venture
with several Peruvian firms, was selected and a contract was signed
on August 25, 1965. This association was later known as Consorcio
de la Selva (CONSELVA).

The GOP exonerated Emkay from most of the tax payments and on
November 10. 19€5 a -np*ica was issued “c Emkay o proceed with the
work.

Construction moved along well until early 1967. At tliat date
Brown and Root monthly reports indicated that land slides had bacome
a problem. The consulting engineers would not approva for payment
many of the Contractnr's slide claims, arguing that most of the
slides were caused by poor construction practices, such as imp.oper
construction of access roads, uncontrolled blasting and undercutting
of slopes during excavation.

In order to substantiate its claim, Emkay hired the services of
a firm of Consulting Geologists, Woodward, Clyde and Associates to
investigate the problem. Their repor:, dated November 1967 absolved
the contrator of most of the charges made by the consulting Engineer.

In September 1968 the top managements of Emkay and the Consult-
ing Engineers came to Peru and conferred for several days in Tarapo-
to. As a result of this conference and investigation made by a
geologist of Brown & Root, they, Brown & Root, reversed their posi-
tion, indicating that Emkay was not to be blamed for most of the
slides and they should, therefore, be paid for earth moved.
Neither USAID nor the GOP were consulted about the decision to pay
for slide removal, The problem came to a head in October 1968 with
the submittal of the September valorizations which included payment
for removing most of the slide material.

At that particular time there were no formal relations between
the United States and Peru due to the October, 1968 Military Coup.
This change in the political situation in Peru aade an early solu-
tion of the problem almost impossible.

Mr. C. Tyler Wood, Special Emissary of the AID Administrator,
came to Peru 3 times in an attempt to resolve these project problems.
However, the Minister of Transportation refused to accept the efforts
of Mr. Wood to mediate the problem and insisted that the matter was
in the hands of the Peruvian Courts.

As a result the Contractor was compelled to stop Contract work
in January 1969. However, it continued to work under a force

account agreement with the GOP until finally withdrawing in February
1970.


http:withdrawl.ng

-5

When Emkay left the job, the roadway was completed through Xm.
57, from Tarapoto with the exception of one bridge near Km. 35.
Culverts and Drainage were completed to Km. 90 and the sub-base
was put down to ¥Xm. 80. The sub-grade work was accomplished to
Km. 104.

From here on the Ministrv of Transportation and Communications
took over the job using all of the remaining equipment, shop and
camp facilities, and logistic support. Also, many of the Emkay
and Brown & Root men were retained by the MTC.

On February 19, 1974 an inter-governmental agreunent was
reached between Peru and the United States which included, among
many other major items, provisions for disposing of the project
claims and counter-claims of the GOP, Emkay and Brown & Root.
Shortly chereafter the GOP approached A.I.D. to explore ways by
which the remaining A.I.D. Loan balance of $9.49 million could
be made available for completing the highway.

An AID/W Team came to Paru in May 1974 and a joint MTC-AID/W-
AID/Lima inspection of the road and all facilities was performed.
A Supplement to the Loan Capital Assistance Paper was prepared
recommending the reactivation of the Loan Authorization and the
Loan Agreement amendments necessary to provide for the utiliza-
tion of the remaining $9.49 million.

From the date of authorization (March 3, 1964) through 1968
a total of $2,610,000 from AID loan funds were expended by the
then construction contractor Morrison & Knudsen (EMKAY), and the
engineerina f£irm, Brown & Root.

Amendment N°1 to the Loan Agreemer*: was signed January 10,
1975. It was agreed that the MTC was to continue construction
of the road by force account, using the undisbursed balance of
the AID Loan Agreement reinbursing construction expenditures
starting October 15, 1974. AID using Loan funds, was to inspect
and monitor the job. The $9,490,000 remaining under the loan
were budgeted as follows:

- $8,110,000 for direct construction costs
- 1,110,000 for procurement of spare parts
- 270,000 for USAID monitoring purposes

The office of Engineering of USAID/Peru was responsible for
monitoring the project. The AID Monitoring Plan was approved by
the MTC on January 21, 1975. The monitoring staff contracted by
the Mission to assist it in this regard was composed of two civil
engineers, one controller of work, one accountant and one secretary.



- 6 -
The duration psriod of the USAID Monitoring was 36 months.

By Implementation letter N°16 a revolving fund of S/.40,000,000
($922,084 at the exchange rate of £/.43.38 per US$ 1.00) was esta-
blished early in 1975 for financing local currency costs.

Pavallalstn +ha ATD van~tivation of Loar fu~ds, the GOP nego-
tiated a new credit with EXIMBANK for $3,000,000 for financing
the procurement of U.S. heavy construction equipment.

Following the rainy season of 1974/1975 the MTC gave maximum
attention to opening a trail in the aligmment which would at first
ba traversable only by tractors and construction equipment. The
need for better communications and the movement of equipment from
the Venceremos (western) front to tha Rioja (eastern) front fully
justified such priority. The two fronts were connected in April
1976.

By December 1977, all of Loan funds were fully disbursed and
the construction work was alnost completed. MTC with GOP funds
finished the remaining works by May 1978.

IV - LOAN EVALUATION

1. Inputs:

A) Project Expenditures:

- A.I.D, Loan Funds: Originally $12,100,000 of
which $2,610,000 were used prior to suspension of Loan disburse-
ments in 1968; the balance of $9,490,000 was allocated in the
CAP supplement and approved by countersigning the Amendment N°1
to the Loan Agreement.

- EXIM Cxzedit funds: $23,000,000 of which $13,661,000
were used prior to suspension of disbursements. A new credit for
$3,000,000 was authorized on June 17, 1975.

. - GOP Counterpart contribution:. In 1964, the GOP
contribution was originally estimated at the equivalent of
€11,700,000. As a result of MTC assuming all construction start-
ing in 1969, through 1974 the GOP had contributed with the equiva-
lent of $14,791,000.

In reactivating the A.I.D. loan in late 1974, the GOP committed
itself to provide budget resources needed in addition to Loan funds


http:q/.43.38

-7-

to camplate thao project. In the CAP supplement, this GOP counter-
part was allocated to construction activities (including salaries
and operating expenses) and minor equipment and spare parts procurs-
mant, and was expected to be approximately $2,000,000.

From January 1975 through December 1977, the GOP counterpart
contribition was of §/.92,350,000 (approximatelv $2,000,000)in
hudgetary resources to cover expenses not eligible for loan finan-
cing and §/.72,000,000 (approx. $111,000) for minor equipment and
Spare parts from M7C's mechanical sexvices division. In addition,
the GOP financed the construction and installation of two=80 mts.
special steel bridges for the project constructed by SIMA (Indus-
trial Service of the Peruvian Navy) for a total of S/.30,000,000
(approx. $667,000). Other GOP financial inputs are the costs of
MT¢'s maintenance of the finished portion of the xoad, the supple-
ment construction support which provided by the Azmy Construction
Battalion, which worked on a section of the rosd beginning from
Venceremos Camp toward the MTC work forces and the 5/.120,000,000
(approx. $800,000) allocated by the GOP in MTC's 1978 budgetary
resources to complete the road,

B) Procurement of Goods and Services;
“

In 1966 EMRAY achieved a remarkable task in logistics
by having $13,661,000 of the EXIMBANK Credi:, worth of heavy oone-
truction equipiiint, tools and supplies shipped from the U.S. to
Tarapoto via the Amazon River and its tributaries to the river
port of Yurimaguas, where everything was unloaded and then trucker
133 lons. t0 Tarapnto.

When the AID loan‘was reactivated, §$1,110,000 was
hadgated for the procuvemers Of wpare parts from the U.8. in order
tn rahabllitate par’ of *he existiny equipment. 8ix Letters of
Commitmart were opuned which at &g a=d represented a total expenditure
of $£81,171.63. Direc: purchase was also made for a total amount
of ’20,42’.250

For the utilization of the 43,000,000 of the IXINBANK
Cvedit the GOF called for an Interpational B3id Contest. The Infor-
mation for Bidders, Technical Specifications and the avard system
waze made following normal Peruvian prosedures.

In both cases, the procurement of spare parts (A.I,D,)
aud in the purctines of the new equipment (E¥IM) the GOP encountersd
vnreasonable buxeaucratic delays within their central offices. The
MC lost mich time in'getting the doocuments necessary for procure~
ment throwgh the GCP Mureauczacy such that the needed spare parts


http:68l,371.65

arrived Pexu a year behind schedule and the equipment started arriving
Peru late in 1977 when the job was almost completed. The field cons-
truction work had to manage with old equipment supported by rented
equipment. Nevertheless, as it was anticipated in the CAP Supplement
paper, it was intended that MTC will continue wi.ti: he follow-on work
for improvements and in maintenance operations < “ .: road after com-
pletion of the work financed under the loan.

C) GOP suttingihuggtiona:

After 1968, MTC was totally responsible for the adminis-
tration and construction of the project.

Early in 1975 the USAID field contract monitor called
attention to field problems resulting from poor project management
from the MTC Chief of Project and insufficient engineering personnel
on the job. It was not until September 1975 that the MTC decided to
change the Chief of Project and to contract 3 civil Engineers. The
change of the MTC Chief of Project and the increase in their engineer-
ing staff made a major difference in construction accomplishments.

D) AID/W Backstopping Support:

In general AID/W was quite helpful, nevertheless some
delays were experienced in authorizing the Peruvian Army Construction

Company to work on a section of the road starting from the Venceremos
camp.

Also in early April 1975, at MTC's request through USAID,
AID/#4 agreed to send a heavy equipment specialist to Peru to assist in
de‘ining more precisely the project's spare parts and new equipment needs.
I took 3 months and the naming of 3 nominees before Mr. Owen Beckner fin-
ally arrived in Lima late in June 1975.

E) Trairing:

There was no scheduled trairing provided for under the
project. However, it is appropriate to note that when the loan was
signed the project area was isclated from the rest of the country
and its only way of communication was by air or through river naviga-
tion. Both EMKAY and Brown & Root had to train many local natives to
use them as mechanics, equipment operators, warehousemen and had to
bring to the project site engineers and technicians. Many of these
skilled workers and laborers stayed with the project until the very end
playing key roles.

2. out!!t.:


http:Trair.Lg

A) Technical Soundness of Construction:

In general, it can be stated that, road construction
procedures were adequate and consistent with jungle conditions and that
the €imal produrt conforms to approved specifirations and design stand-
ards. All of the materials used in the construction of the road were
controlled by MTC's soils and Laboratory pivision following normal
wiinwering tescing metnods. cCare was taken in piasting with well-
controlled quantities of explosives so as not to aggravate future slide
problems. Monthly reports from the USAID Contract Monitoring staff,
rlus puriodic inspection by USAID/Peru engineers and Project Manager,
confirm this.

In September 1978 the AID Project Manager made the final
inspection of the road. He noted that the road was passable all the
way but that four short sections between Tarapoto and Moyobimba were
in poor condition. At that time due to financial problems, the GOP
had considerably reduced the amount assigned for the maintenance of
that portion.

B) Project Cost:

As mentioned before in section I.6 the approximate
total cost of the project was of $47,130,000. For 238 Kms. this
amount represents approximately $198,000 per Kilometer. Considering
that the final construction cost was only 10% higher than the original
contract amount letermined in 1965, the immediate conclusion is that
considerable savings were obtained by completing the road by force
account. The inaccessibility of the project area contributed to the
higher initial costs. All heavy equipment, spare parts, and cons-
truction materials, such as reinforcing steel bars and cement had
to be transported to the area via the Amazon river or had to be flown
in by cargo planes, It was not until mid 1976, when the MTC made a
passable road trail connecting the isolated city of Tararoto with
the road coming from the coast, that constructiox materials could be
transported by trucks from thxe coast, trus reducing the cost of cer-
tain elements by more than 50%.

C) Characteristics of the road:

The cross section proposed by the design engineers
(Brown & Root) for the 1964 »idding was modified in April 1965 in
o: to reduce comstructior costs. The Double Bituminous Surface
Treatment and the 15 cms. base course were eliminated leaving only
the sub-base course.

The MTC working by force account improved the cross
section by capping the 15 cm, sub-base with additional stabilized
material. This resulted in a net sub-base and cap thickness of at



least 20 cms. The roadway surface was also modified by narrowing the
shoulders from 75 cms. to 45 cms. This allowed for a 8.00 m. roadway
platform widtn at the level of the sub-grade and side slopes on the
sub-base material less steep than 2 to 1. These dimensions maet the
normal design standards for Peruvian class II roads. Nevertheless, it
should be noted that while reducing these widths does represent a
saving in construction costs, it increases maintenance costs in order
to prevent the shoulders from eroding into the roadway.

West of Moyobamba the aligrment went through many kilo-
meters of swampy area. This required the removal of large quantities
of unsuitable material to get down to mineral soils to construct the
sub-grade. This section has gone through several wet seasons and there
is no evidence of tailure in the roadbed.

For the section of road built by the Peruvian Army

Construction Battalion from Pomacocha to Rio Nieva and on to Vencersmos
and for a few kilometers more towards Tarapoto the roadway section meet
the design standards for Peruvian Class II roads providing for minimum
5.60 meter roadway surface approaching single-lane utility for moun-
tainous terrain. where practicable, narrow shoulders as well as wider
zones for passing were provided. Construction included a sub-base of
coars: compacted material and a base course, each 15 cms. thick.

Both the MTC and the Ammy removed all organic and un-
desirable materials, before the earthwork or sub-grade material were
placed. The sub-grade materials used were stream gravels and mixture
of rock and clay from quarries.

The road as it is today will have two average velocities,
during the year. From November through April (rainy season) the
average velocity for a car will be between 35 to 40 kms,/hour and 20
to 25 Kms./hour for heavy trucks. A car should cover the 238 lms. in
6 hours and the trucks in 8-1/2 hours.

From May through ~ctober the average velocity for a
car should be between 50 to 55 Xms., aour and for trucks from 30 to 35
Xms./hours. The time for a car to cover the distance should be 4-1/2
hours and 6-1/2 hours for trucks.

D) gual:l.g of Executing Agency Personnel and Management
Practices:

Good leadership by the MTC's Chief of Project along with
a good staff of engineers was an important factor in keeping the project
moving along well in spite of old equipment and spare shortages.

The backstopping support provided by the MTC Lima



-1 -

Yaadriarters offices was unfortunately less than satisfactory. The
M“2's Director of Construction frequuntly vacillated in making
dacisions because he was unable to communicate on a timely basis
wit’s his superior, the Director General of Land Transportation.

From the reactivation of the A.I.D. Loan through
December 1977, the USAID Project Manaqer recalls 3 minor sirikes with
total lost time of less than two weeks. Wage increase reqiests were
the reasons for the strikes.

E) Technical Assistance to the Project:

The Loan Agreement does not have a Technical Assis-
tance program as such. However, it should be noted that the USAID
contracted monitoring staff and the USAID/Peru Engineering Office
contributed significantly in providing technical advice on matters
such as: (1) solution to geological problems, (2) improving blasting
efficiency utilizing fertilizer and fuel oil (ANFO), as prime explo-
sives, and (3) General prcject management and organization.

F) Quality and Utility of studies:

The MTC Division of Special Studies carried out
srtisfactory investigatiors for bridge fourdations at 3 sites where
t. ¢ existing conditions presented poterntial problems for concrete
abutments.

Landslides were always a serious hazard in various
section: of the road. The USAID moritoring staff made a preliminary
study of six (€) slide areas, The MTC Division of Special Studies
sent two of their geologis:t to the area and confirmed the USRID's
Monitnrs conclusiors and vecommendaticns, Urfortunately, in only
3 of t-ese areas the MTC ctanged the aligrmert and performed the
necessary work to preven~ lardslides. The ot:er 3 areas were nrever
rorructed but having ttre stvdy on hard, it is likely that MTC will
do the job with its mair‘erance crews in 1979.

G) Construction Progress:

construction progress achieved by the corntractor
EMKAY was considered satisfactory.

From 19€9 through 1974 the GOP through the Mirnistry
of Transportation ard Commurications (MTIC) continued construction work
or. a small budget. Thre amou:t of work accomplished during this period
was limited, but of satisfactory quality. MTC priority focused on
opering of passable road, deferring work on bridges and in many cases
the completion of tr.e sub-base.

One cf te major problems that MTC initially had


http:openi.ng

was *ve rack of funiing for purchasing spare parts for the heavy cons-

tvms +iom equipment. With A.I.D. funds available for spare parts, a

verabilitation program was made in order to repair 14 units of Cater-

pillax txactors ard front-end-loaders, Euclid dump trucks, Ingersoll
=d Compressors and other reeded pieces of equipment.

Although the rehabilitation program was not concluded
il late 1976, and the new equipment did not arrive until late 1977
taking irto account the rvemoteness of the project construction site,
15 econstructicon progress ach:ieved from the reactivation of the A.I.D,
lewan is considered to be satisfactory.

H) Envirormental Impact of Project:

considerable spontaneous colonization has taken place
along road constru~tion. Migration of farm families into the area
from other parts ot Peru became in 1975 a real problem for the GOP.
The “slash and burn" method used by the rew settlers was causing
erosion. Early in 1976 the Agrarian Reform office of the Ministry of
Agriculture opered an office in the city of Rioja ard started a program
to sub-divide the lard and to protect it from erosion. At that time
an extensive area along the road, between the city of Rioja and the
Venceremos Camp was declared as National Park. Nevert:eless, the
A.I.D.. Project Manager noted in kis final inspection visit some spoxts
where slash ard burn had beenr used (see photograph N° 3).

1) Adrerence to Project Implemartation Schedule:

1he cumstructicn of the road star=ed on 1766 and was
par~ially opaned to ‘i@ traffis on May 1978.

w@ crernovessies amord EMKAY, Brown & Roct and the
coF: the dlsecontinuatico ol ACTLD, a3 FXIMBANK disbursemerts, the
Limis ay “unds that tie MIT Lad to cortimie the job and the GOP heau-
vocratic Aelavs for purchasing new equipmes wers impoxtant factors
ttat delayed the terminaticn of tha woad.

Vo= CONETIICLION ACCOMELT SEMENTS

whar EMXAY left the project early in 1970 they tad a completed
peadwey from Tarapoto to Km. 57 with t-e exceptiox cf oxe bridge rear
wn.%5. They Lad culverts and drainage complete to Km. 90 and sub-base
pisced to ¥m. 80 e sub-grade work was done to ¥m. 104. Certexr
Tivm suxveyina was complete o Km. 150, the service road was opered
b0 Km. 140 znd the cleaiing of trees and bush advanced to around
Fm. 135. :

pAfiax +aki-j over in February 1370 the MTC,together with the



- 13 -

A:my Corstruction Batallion working from the west, coancentrated on
npering a passable road deferring work on bridges and the completion
of the sub-base.

As of January 1975, when the A.I.D. Loan was reactivated, the
MTC/Axrmy had accomplished the following: They had culverts and
drainane complata fvm Wms. 9N +o ¥ms, 135. Sub-grade wovk was
accomplished by MTC from Xm. 104 to Km. 195, and by the Amy from
Km. 238 to ¥m. 228. The service road was opened to Km. 205 and land
had been cleared to Km. 208. Meanwhile, on the western side the Army
had advanced to Km. 225 with their service road and to Km. 223 with
the clearing. The remaining 15 Xm. portion between the two fronts
was one of the most difficult sections of the road and required deep
rock cuts of more than 30 meters.

The road from the city of Tarapoto to the Rio Nieva River has
a total of 23 bridges, of which 20 are made of concrete, 2 are metallic
anc 1 of pre-stressed concrete. EMKAY completed the follcwing bridges:
(1) Cumbasa (72 meters), (2) Mayo, (125 mecters), (3) Cachiyacu (78
meters), (4) Picaycasa (18 meters), (5) Huarpiya (18 meters) and (6)
Quiscarrumi (17 meters).

From 1970 through 1974 the MTC completed the following bridges:
(1) Jera (70 meters), (2) Indoche (72 meters), (3) Tonchiman (72 meters) .
(4) Uquiguz (28 meters), (5) Romero (21 meters), (6) Negro (35 meters)
and (7) Yuracyacu (80 meters). When the Loan was reactivated in 1975
the MTC completed the following bridges: (1) Soritor (30 meters), (2)
Naranjillo (100 meters), (3) Tumbaro (30 meters), (4) Naranjos (75
meters), (5) Rio'Seco (30 meters), (6) Aguas Claras (50 meters), (7)
Rio Blanco (90 meters), (8) Serranoyacu (80 meters), (9) Afluerte (20
mete~s), a=d (10) Rio Nieva (20 meters).

Tha Rio Blarco and the Serranoyacu bridges were both made by
SIMA (Industrial Service of the Peruvian Navy) having a metallic
structure which was transported by trucks to the project area and
assembled and installed by a private Peruvian company, under a contract
with MTC, with GOP funds.

The Rio Seco bridge is the only one made with pre-stress concrete
beans using the Freysinett system.
VI - SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
A. Conclusion:

The project objectives have been fullfilled, and Tarapoto and
the rich Huallaga Valley are now linked to the coast. All of the project



-14 -

parmanant bridges ave completed and the road is serviceable for limited
Joading all year round.

As a result of the completion of this road a loan for
$19,000,000 was authorized by AID/W to develop the agricultural potential
of the Huallaga Valley.

The section of the road between Rioja and Rio Nieva, built
by the MTC Ly force account during the period 1975 - 1978 has been com-
pleted in accordance with approved plans and specifications and as of
the date of the firal inspection visit was in good condition. However,
the section of road constructed in the late 1960's and early 1970's
(largely the sector between Tarapoto and Rioja) has not been resurfaced
in the manner agreed in the supplement to the Capital Assistance Paper
prepared in September 1974. This considered the rehabilitation of the
sub-base and the placing of selected gravel material where necessary.

The resurfacing was not done and the road section deteriorated
due to the following reasons:

i) Poor road maintenance;
ii) Extremely heavy rainy season of late 1976 and early 1977;
iii) Delays in rehabilitating project equipment; and
iv) Delays in receiving EXIMBANK financed equipment.

It is now imperative for the GOP to proceed with the resurfacing
during CY 1979.

B) Recommendations:

1. Amendment N° 1 to the Loan Agreement, Section 9, specifies
that the Borrower shall submit to AID a plan for maintenance of the road
for at least five years afier the completion of construction. The plan
was presented and apprcved by AID. It is vecommended the USAID/Peru
Engineers make a detailed izspection of the road, annually from 1979 through
1982, and thereafter upor. request by the AID/Peru Director. Written reports
of the findings of eack of thiese inspections will be submitted to the AID/Peru
Director.

2. A meeting should be held with MTC's Director General of
Land Transportation and a follow-up letter sent to GOP representatives ‘to
explain the need for:

i) investing as much as possible of the existing funds
available in their 1979 budget on rehabilitating the Tarapoto to Rioja
section as soon as possible, and

ii) parallel with this, the GOP and MTC should be advised
of the necessity of including within the 1980 budget the funds necessary



- 15 =
to complete the resurfacing of the Tarapoto to Rioja road section.
3. It is recoomended that a final Implementation Letter

closing this Loan Agreement be prepared and sent to the several res-
ponsible authorities associated with this Project.



R R s -
Y RN T e

P

PHOTOGRAPH # 1

The Project's largest concrete bridge over the NARANJILLO RIVER
(Km. 175)

PHOTOGRPH # 2

Concrete Bridge over the AGUA CLARAS RIVER (Km. 199)



PHOTOGRAPH # 3

"SLASH AND BURN" practices by the gpontaneous
colonization along the road (Im. 199)

PHOTOGRAPFI # 4

RIO BLANCO BRIDGE (KXm. 208)



PHOTOGRAPH # 5

Corrugated Plate Culvert at Km. 216



| a rag.i(‘)'- 10 Niev _‘-"T

S :
SN M, X! \
\ . AP~

AR W
X0 eotoms”™ T

O T mumien( B
ﬁn.m\ e
LY

1
Q- E
' .
B
| - :
- - ~
N " .
i i AL e v *
: . - d —_ -
e i © Aty N\ .o - T "
i ey § i ST P
: Y \ .
Y . h)
t ! 4\ .-
i : . < o
[ G S — ey wror ‘f\ e
' \
D - ,
, , | »._.;.'.uuvnl:l_\_‘ "..-vf.v:'.; i
: . X i s . wg ™y
: . . ST L 4
i | ", ! wh \\/1 AN : “,"'
X | . N, 00 . Ty " A ‘
: » ! o o canes ,\\n.\rcn " S
i H (4} 1 r!,,“#f’\-- ' . e R A M) sl ‘e .
N L’\\?‘\, o 'J . . s LTI N
, L SN { f
-3 ; 2 . ' .
‘ \ ., i d 1 . -
o ST
N, et r- oA \
o T S AEICEN By
. : RN N -
Ll ° ...“.’ ."./‘ o, :‘
. :
| \ i 3 S e 5 .
bl IR T M ’ % . .\. Lt L <
: RN .
\ 1K .‘ILI!CL"’ / .
1 .~ pe » - | , - b P
. ' T ; B 4
! } ! | © dae, .\ ear
L . DX AN .
; o t
i .
; . - . . .
i - .
w f
———— - e



Cs

o LT UTRNNEX B

. §__\ ~
N
-+
-3
\.’7\
<
n,.\
LN

[}
£ \ ~ LA e ,:.
-~ . L Lres am 338 “.e\'!‘ - ) 7 ,'..\ £ '}v
. p & Lo JT-EY g W ALS b 2 e gl
: - Y RN t g g ".{: :
s - ~x - Wy - -I ; o . -
Lrpacs \ Y

ba o

L]
S vanso
\, -
| ' . Vs
. g i S
’ N "
- <
. aol S =
. ICLAY . 7€, LAQREY 8 .
L. cuicLaYE - *%y nam antl > - N D
CmeeLave v LMOS . 3109 .0 o, & s -
- vasng € Gl M
0.w3. o M « vcen0e_ .. o .. 8
o + ¥
b)) o RO.A « 7RSS . ,3—3 *me » Masvs
Beddd + TamaPolc . >
TutaL L8 CAKLLATE TARAICTOD o

13¢ 338 o W o ot Ssan®
Lete 204 R

PR X L



-

o coocem = s e PLANO GENERAL DE LA CARRETERA: TARAPOTO- RIO MIEVA

-

" ESCALA: 1:330000 |




